University of Maryland, College Park
Physics Department

Summer 2008 Syllabus

Course: Phys 142 - Principles of Physics

Lectures: MTuWThF 5:30 – 6:50 PM, Room 4208

Instructor: Dr. Hailu G. Bantu 


     Office: 1214 Physics Building



     Phone: x5-5984


     Email: hailu@umd.edu 



Office Hour – MTuTh 4:00 – 5:00PM

Discussion and Lab

TA:  Yigit Subasi, 


        Office:  rm 3101 physics building 


        Phone: x5-6194

        Email: ysubasi@umd.edu  

Discussion – MW 7:00 – 7:50 PM, Room 4208

Lab   - Tu Th 7:00 – 9:00 PM, Room 3310
Textbook: Serway & Jewett, Physics for Scientists and Engineers with Modern Physics,


      Vol 2, 7th Edition and


      University of Maryland, Physics 142 Laboratory Manual

There will be:

(1) 11 Laboratory experiments with reports due at the end of each lab. One makeup lab session will be arranged. You must do all the laboratory experiments and deliver reports. They will count for 25% of the final grade.

(2) Homework problems will be collected at the end of class on the due date. All problems will be graded. These will count for 25 % of the final grade.
(3) There will be three one hour midterm exams. Each will count 10% of the final grade.

(4) Final Exam will be on July 11, 5:30 – 7:30 PM in Room 4208. It will count for 20% of the final grade.
 

	Day 
	Topic
	Chapter
	Homework
	Lab

	Monday June 2, 2008
	Electric Force & Electric Fields
	23
	 
	 

	Tuesday June 3, 2008
	Gauss’s Law
	24
	
	Electrostatics

	Wednesday June 4, 2008
	Electric Potential
	25
	 
	 

	Thursday June 5, 2008
	Electric Potential, Capacitance & Dielectrics
	25

26
	1st Homework Due:
Ch23: Problems: 7, 8, 12, 17,  20
Ch 24 Problems: 4, 9, 18, 29, 47.
	Equipotentials

 and Fields

	Friday June 6, 2008
	Capacitance and Dielectrics
	26
	 
	 

	Saturday June 7, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sunday June 8, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Monday June 9, 2008
	Capacitance and Dielectrics  &  Current and Resistance
	27 (except 27.4, 27.5)
	 
	 

	Tuesday June 10, 2008
	Current and resistance &
Review
	27(except 27.4 and 27.5)
	2nd Homework Due:
Ch25: Problems: 4, 12, 29, 30, 38.
Ch26:Questions: 7, 8
Problems:7,11,16, 17,28,36
	Lightbulbs

	Wednesday June 11, 2008
	Exam I
	
	 
	 

	Thursday June 12, 2008
	DC Circuits
	28 (except 28.5 & 28.6) 
	
	Resistance

	Friday June 13, 2008
	DC Circuits &Magnetic Field
	
	 
	 

	Saturday June 14, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sunday June 15, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Monday June 16, 2008
	Magnetic Field
	29
	 3rd Homework Due:

Ch27: Problems: 1, 3, 10, 13, 38.

Ch28: Questions: 7,

Problems:1,7,17, 22, 29,32.
	 

	Tuesday June 17, 2008
	Sources of Magnetic Field
	30 (except 30.6-7)
	
	Ohm’s Law

	Wednesday June 18, 2008
	Faraday’s Law 
	31
	
	

	Thursday June 19, 2008
	Faraday’s Law  &

Review 
	
	4th Homework Due:

Ch29: Problems:1,7, 26,32,

34, 41.

Ch30:Problems: 3, 5, 7, 31, 40.
	Magnetic Fields

	Friday June 20, 2008
	Exam II
	
	 
	 

	Saturday June 21, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sunday June 22, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Monday June 23, 2008
	Inductance
	32
	 
	 

	Tuesday June 24, 2008
	AC Circuits
	33.1-7
	
	Oscilloscope

	Wednesday June 25, 2008
	AC Circuits & Electromagnetic Waves

	34 (except 34.6)
	 5th Homework Due:

Ch31:Problems:5, 8, 13, 15, 22, 28, 32.

Ch32:Problems: 1, 2, 3, 11, 16, 21, 29.
	 

	Thursday June 26, 2008
	Electromagnetic Waves &

Geometric Optics 
	35 (except 35.6)
	
	RC and RL Circuits

	Friday June 27, 2008
	Geometric Optics &

Review  
	
	 
	 

	Saturday June 28, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sunday June 29, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Monday June 30, 2008
	Exam III
	
	 6th Homework Due:

Ch33:Problems: 2, 3,8,12, 15, 19, 28, 36.
Ch34:Problems:1,11,23,42.
Ch 35: Problems: 9, 13, 33.
	 

	Tuesday July 1, 2008
	Image Formation 
	36.1-5 
	 
	Faraday’sLaw

	Wednesday July 2, 2008
	Interference
	37.1-6
	 
	 

	Thursday July 3, 2008
	Diffraction
	38 (except 38.5)
	
	Diffraction

	Friday July 4 2008
	Independence Day – University Holiday
	
	 
	 

	Saturday July 5, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sunday July 6, 2008
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Monday July 7, 2008
	Intro. To Quantum Mechanics
	40
	 
	 

	Tuesday July 8, 2008
	Quantum Mechanics

Atomic Physics
	41
	7th Homework Due:

Ch36:Questions:4
Problems: 3, 9, 12, 17, 23, 30, 37.

Ch37: Problems:3,7,23, 26
Ch38: Problems:2, 20, 36
	Photoelectric Effect

	Wednesday July 9, 2008
	Atomic Physics
	42
	 
	 

	Thursday July 10, 2008
	Review
	 
	 8th Homework Due:

Ch40:Questions:8,11
Problems:8,9,15,31,34,52

Ch41:Problems:1,7,9,21.
	Makeup for 

All Labs

	Friday July 11, 2008
	Final Exam
	
	 
	 


